Expected tax calculated at the Hong Kong profits tax rate of 17.5% 1,081 922

Tax effect of non-deductible expenses 6 3

Tax effect of non-taxable income (14) (10)

Recognition of previously unrecognised temporary differences (38) —

Taxation 1,035 915

On 27 February 2008, the Financial Secretary proposed a reduction of profits tax rate from 17.5% to 16.5% from

the fiscal year 2008/2009 onwards. As at 31 March 2008, the proposed reduction of profits tax rate has not yet

been substantively enacted. There was no financial impact for the current year.

135

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Annual Report 2008 The Link Real Estate Investment Trust

13 Earnings per unit based upon profit after taxation and before transactions with
unitholders

2008 2007

Profit for the year, before transactions with unitholders HK$5,139 million HK$4,354 million

Weighted average number of units for the year 2,146,299,236 2,137,454,000

Earnings per unit based on profit after taxation, before transactions

with unitholders, basic and diluted HK$2.39 HK$2.04

14 Investment properties

(a) DETAILS OF THE MOVEMENTS OF INVESTMENT PROPERTIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

Retail properties Carparks Total

HK$’M HK$’M HK$’M

At 1 April 2006 29,098 6,674 35,772

Additions 239 32 271

Change in fair values 2,914 600 3,514

At 31 March 2007 32,251 7,306 39,557

At 1 April 2007 32,251 7,306 39,557

Additions 439 46 485

Change in fair values 3,415 850 4,265

At 31 March 2008 36,105 8,202 44,307

(b) GOVERNMENT LEASES

The properties included as investment properties on the consolidated balance sheet comprise properties

where the Group has legal title under government leases for a fixed number of years (with renewal rights in

one case), and other properties where the granting of the government leases and legal title is in progress. As

at 31 March 2008, legal title for 120 properties out of 180 properties has been granted to the Group. The

remaining lease periods of the government lease profile of these properties with government leases granted

range from 35 to 50 years.

By virtue of the Property Agreement with the Hong Kong Housing Authority in respect of the acquisition of